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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934,

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018

OR

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934,

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 001-11290

NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Maryland 56-1431377

State or other jurisdiction o, e
(. nerJ . f (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
incorporation or organization)

450 South Orange Avenue, Suite 900

Orlando, Florida 32801

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)
Registrant’s telephone number, including area code: (407) 265-7348

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or such shorter period that the registrant was

required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x

No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate website, if any,

every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of

this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit

and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or

a smaller reporting company. See definition of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting company”
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in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer © Non-accelerated filer © Smaller reporting company
Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act. ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the

Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock as of the latest practicable
date.

156,989,846 shares of common stock, $0.01 par value, outstanding as of July 30, 2018.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.

and SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS

Real estate portfolio:

Accounted for using the operating method, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization
Accounted for using the direct financing method

Real estate held for sale

Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables, net of allowance of $572 and $1,119, respectively

Accrued rental income, net of allowance of $1,842 and $1,936, respectively

Debt costs, net of accumulated amortization of $13,378 and $12,667, respectively
Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:

Line of credit payable

Mortgages payable, including unamortized premium and net of unamortized debt costs
Notes payable, net of unamortized discount and unamortized debt costs

Accrued interest payable

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized 15,000,000 shares

5.700% Series E, 115,000 shares issued and outstanding, at stated liquidation value of $2,500 per share

5.200% Series F, 138,000 shares issued and outstanding, at stated liquidation value of $2,500 per share
Common stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized 375,000,000 shares; 156,990,141 and 153,577,028 shares issued and

outstanding, respectively

Capital in excess of par value

Accumulated deficit

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

Total stockholders’ equity of NNN

Noncontrolling interests

Total equity

Total liabilities and equity

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

June 30,
2018

(unaudited)

$6,609,368
9,188
10,463
1,885
2,548
26,118
4,781
80,590
$6,744,941

$166,700
13,000
2,448,390
19,401
108,339
2,755,830

287,500
345,000

1,571

3,734,313
(368,074 )
(11,535 )
3,988,775
336
3,989,111
$6,744,941

December 31,
2017

$6,418,700
9,650
14,311
1,364
4,317
25,916
5,380
80,896
$6,560,534

$120,500
13,300
2,446,407
20,311
119,106
2,719,624

287,500
345,000

1,537

3,599,475
(379,181 )
(13,738 )
3,840,593
317
3,840,910
$6,560,534
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NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.
and SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Revenues:

Rental income from operating leases

Earned income from direct financing leases
Percentage rent

Real estate expense reimbursement from tenants

Interest and other income from real estate transactions

Operating expenses:

General and administrative

Real estate

Depreciation and amortization

Impairment losses — real estate and other charges, net of recoveries

Retirement severance costs

Earnings from operations
Other expenses (revenues):
Interest and other income

Interest expense

Earnings before gain on disposition of real estate
Gain on disposition of real estate

Net earnings

Earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests
Net earnings attributable to NNN

Series D preferred stock dividends

Series E preferred stock dividends

Series F preferred stock dividends

Excess of redemption value over carrying value of Series D preferred shares redeemed
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders
Net earnings per share of common stock:

Basic

Diluted

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic

Diluted

Other comprehensive income:

Net earnings attributable to NNN

Amortization of interest rate hedges

Fair value of forward starting swaps

Net gain (loss) — available-for-sale securities
Comprehensive income attributable to NNN

Quarter Ended June 30,

2018

$150,969 $ 141,298

225

189
3,770
365
155,518

8,741
5,828
43,304
3,835
260
61,968
93,550

(37
27,110
27,073
66,477
4,106
70,583
(10
70,573
(4,096
(4,485

$61,992

$0.40
$0.40

153,810,692148,372,501
154,203,938148,719,470

$70,573
531
3,259
184
$74,547

2017

246

198
3,700
108
145,550

8,820
5,424
41,326
(39
7,428
62,959
82,591

) (37
27,274
27,237
55,354
3,055
58,409

) (381
58,028

) (4,096

) (4,485

$ 49,447

$0.33
$0.33

$ 58,028

455
(1,140
(81

$57,262

Six Months Ended June
30,
2018 2017

$298,798 $277,791

455

734
7,928
438
308,353

17,437
11,690
87,802
6,083
521
123,533
184,820

(63
53,712
53,649
131,171
42,702
173,873
(19
173,854
(8,194
(8,970

$156,690

$1.02
$1.02

)
)

502
746
7,560
382
286,981

17,739
11,087
81,469
1,167
7,428
118,890
168,091

a7s )
53,888
53,713
114,378
17,679
132,057
(372 )
131,685
(3,598
(8,194
(8,970
(9,855

$ 101,068

~ O~ O~

$0.68
$0.68

153,428,365147,655,076
153,840,219148,023,668

$173,854 $131,685

1,056
1,095
52

903
(1,694 )
7 )

$176,057 $ 130,887
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See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.
and SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net earnings

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization

Impairment losses — real estate and other charges, net of recoveries
Amortization of notes payable discount

Amortization of debt costs

Amortization of mortgages payable premium

Amortization of interest rate hedges

Gain on disposition of real estate

Performance incentive plan expense

Performance incentive plan payment

Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:
Decrease in real estate leased to others using the direct financing method
Decrease in receivables

Increase in accrued rental income

Decrease (increase) in other assets

Increase (decrease) in accrued interest payable

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities

Other

Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:

Proceeds from the disposition of real estate

Additions to real estate:

Accounted for using the operating method

Other

Net cash used in investing activities

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

Six Months Ended
June 30,
2018 2017

$173,873 $132,057

87,802 81,469
6,083 1,167

922 878

1,781 1,727

(43 ) (42 )
1,056 903

(42,702 ) (17,679 )
4,843 10,204
(432 ) (862 )

462 443
1,229 1,210
(930 ) (904 )
(894 ) 858

(910 ) 256
(3,944 ) 3428

35 2 )

228,231 215,071
83,711 48,595
(325,069 ) (398,963 )

122 431 )
(241,236 ) (350,799 )
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NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.
and SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - CONTINUED

(dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended June

30,

2018 2017
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from line of credit payable $1,167,500 $705,200
Repayment of line of credit payable (1,121,300 ) (489,700 )
Repayment of mortgages payable (266 ) (253 )
Payment of debt costs (112 ) (172 )
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 132,191 74,503
Stock issuance costs (1,740 ) (1,238 )
Redemption of Series D preferred stock — (287,500 )
Payment of Series D preferred stock dividends — (3,598 )
Payment of Series E preferred stock dividends (8,194 ) (8,194 )
Payment of Series F preferred stock dividends (8,970 ) (8970 )
Payment of common stock dividends (145,583 ) (134,440 )
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 13,526 (154,362 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 521 (290,090 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period" 1,364 294,540
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $1,885 $4,450
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Interest paid, net of amount capitalized $52,810 $51,279
Taxes received $— $@3 )
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities:
Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income $(2,203 ) $798
Change in lease classification (direct financing lease to operating lease) $— $696

(1) Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash is the aggregate of Cash and cash equivalents and Restricted cash and cash held in escrow from the Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheets. NNN had no Restricted cash and cash held in escrow at June 30, 2018 and 2017.

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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NATIONAL RETAIL PROPERTIES, INC.

and SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)

Note 1 — Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:
Organization and Nature of Business — National Retail Properties, Inc., a Maryland corporation, is a fully integrated

real estate investment trust (“REIT”) formed in 1984. The terms "NNN" or the "Company" refer to National Retail
Properties, Inc. and all of its consolidated subsidiaries.

NNN's assets primarily include real estate assets. NNN acquires, owns, invests in and develops properties that are
leased primarily to retail tenants under long-term net leases and primarily held for investment ("Properties”, "Property
Portfolio", or individually a "Property").

June 30,
2018
Property Portfolio:
Total properties 2,846
Gross leasable area (square feet) 29,389,000
States 48

Weighted average remaining lease term (years) 11.5

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
instructions to Form 10-Q and do not include all of the information and note disclosures required by U.S. generally
accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all
adjustments (including normal recurring accruals) which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair
presentation of the results for the interim periods presented. Operating results for the quarter and six months ended
June 30, 2018, may not be indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2018.
Amounts as of December 31, 2017, included in the condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived
from the audited consolidated financial statements as of that date. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements, included herein, should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
as well as Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations in NNN's Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Principles of Consolidation — NNN’s condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of each of the
respective majority owned and controlled affiliates, including transactions whereby NNN has been determined to be
the primary beneficiary in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) guidance included in
Consolidation. All significant intercompany account balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Real Estate Portfolio — NNN records the acquisition of real estate at cost, including acquisition and closing costs. The
cost of properties developed by NNN includes direct and indirect costs of construction, property taxes, interest and
other miscellaneous costs incurred during the development period until the project is substantially complete and
available for occupancy. NNN recorded $1,904,000 and $1,113,000 in capitalized interest during the development
period for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, of which $1,076,000 and $560,000 was
recorded during the quarter ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Purchase Accounting for Acquisition of Real Estate Subject to a Lease — In accordance with the FASB guidance on
business combinations, the fair value of the real estate acquired with in-place leases is allocated to the acquired
tangible assets, consisting of land, building and tenant improvements, and identified intangible assets and liabilities,
consisting of the value of above-market and below-market leases and the value of in-place leases, as applicable, based
on their respective fair values.

The fair value of the tangible assets of an acquired leased property is determined by valuing the property as if it were
vacant, and the "as-if-vacant" value is then allocated to land, building and tenant improvements based on the

10
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determination of their fair values.

In allocating the fair value of the identified intangible assets and liabilities of an acquired property, above-market and
below-market in-place lease values are recorded as other assets or liabilities based on the present value (using an
interest rate which reflects the risks associated with the leases acquired) of the difference between (i) the contractual
amounts to be paid pursuant to the in-place leases, and (ii) management’s estimate of fair market lease rates for the
corresponding in-place leases, measured over a period equal to the remaining term of the lease and the applicable
option terms if it is probable that the tenant will

7
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exercise options. The capitalized above-market lease values are amortized as a reduction of rental income over the
remaining terms of the respective leases. The capitalized below-market lease values are amortized as an increase to
rental income over the initial term unless the Company believes that it is likely that the tenant will renew the lease for
an option term whereby the Company amortizes the value attributable to the renewal over the renewal period.

The aggregate value of other acquired intangible assets, consisting of in-place leases, is measured by the excess of

(i) the purchase price paid for a property after adjusting existing in-place leases to market rental rates over (ii) the
estimated fair value of the property as-if-vacant, determined as set forth above. The value of in-place leases exclusive
of the value of above-market and below-market in-place leases is amortized to expense over the remaining
non-cancelable periods of the respective leases. If a lease were to be terminated prior to its stated expiration, all
unamortized amounts relating to that lease would be written off in that period. The value of tenant relationships is
reviewed on individual transactions to determine if future value was derived from the acquisition.

Intangible assets and liabilities consisted of the following as of (dollars in thousands):
June 30,  December 31,

2018 2017
Intangible lease assets (included in Other assets):
Above-market in-place leases $15329 $16,583
Less: accumulated amortization 9,197 ) (9,299 )
Above-market in-place leases, net $6,132 $ 7,284
In-place leases $101,887 $ 104,592
Less: accumulated amortization (60,070 ) (61,004 )
In-place leases, net $41,817  $43,588
Intangible lease liabilities (included in Other liabilities):
Below-market in-place leases $41912  $44,468
Less: accumulated amortization (25,151 ) (26,055 )
Below-market in-place leases, net $16,761 $ 18,413

The amounts amortized as a net increase to rental income for capitalized above-market and below-market leases were
$2,115,000 and $1,341,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, of which $1,417,000 and
$682,000 were recorded for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The value of in-place leases
amortized to expense were $5,516,000 and $6,608,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively,
of which $2,370,000 and $3,281,000 were recorded for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Debt Costs — Line of Credit Payable — Debt costs incurred in connection with NNN’s $900,000,000 line of credit have
been deferred and are being amortized to interest expense over the term of the loan commitment using the straight-line
method, which approximates the effective interest method. NNN has recorded debt costs associated with the line of
credit as an asset, in Debt costs on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

Debt Costs — Mortgages Payable — Debt costs incurred in connection with NNN’s mortgages payable have been deferred
and are being amortized over the term of the respective loan commitment using the straight-line method, which
approximates the effective interest method. These costs of $147,000 at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, are
included in Mortgages payable on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets net of accumulated amortization of
$64,000 and $55,000, respectively.

Debt Costs — Notes Payable — Debt costs incurred in connection with the issuance of NNN’s notes payable have been
deferred and are being amortized to interest expense over the term of the respective debt obligation using the effective
interest method. These costs of $22,682,000 at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, are included in Notes payable
on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets net of accumulated amortization of $7,399,000 and $6,337,000,
respectively.

12
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Revenue Recognition — In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic
606). The core principle of ASU 2014-09, is that an entity should recognize revenue to depict the transfer of promised
goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in
exchange for those goods or services. Certain contracts are excluded from ASU 2014-09, including lease contracts
within the scope of the FASB guidance included in Leases (Topic 842). NNN adopted ASU 2014-09 on January 1,

2018, and applied the cumulative catch-up transition method. Through the evaluation and implementation process,
NNN determined the key revenue stream
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impacted by ASU 2014-09 is Gain on disposition of real estate reported on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income and Comprehensive Income. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2014-09, NNN recognized revenue at the time of
closing (i.e., transfer of asset). Following the adoption of ASU 2014-09, NNN evaluates any separate contracts or
performance obligations to determine proper timing of revenue recognition, as well as, transaction price allocation.
The adoption of ASU 2014-09 did not have a material impact on NNN's financial position and results of operations.
Earnings Per Share — Earnings per share have been computed pursuant to the FASB guidance included in Earnings Per
Share. The guidance requires classification of the Company’s unvested restricted share units, which carry rights to
receive nonforfeitable dividends, as participating securities requiring the two-class method of computing earnings per
share. Under the two-class method, earnings per common share are computed by dividing the sum of distributed
earnings to common stockholders and undistributed earnings allocated to common stockholders by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding for the period. In applying the two-class method, undistributed
earnings are allocated to both common shares and participating securities based on the weighted average shares
outstanding during the period.

The following table is a reconciliation of the numerator and denominator used in the computation of basic and diluted
earnings per common share using the two-class method (dollars in thousands):

Quarter Ended June Six Months Ended June
30, 30,
2018 2017 2018 2017

Basic and Diluted Earnings:

Net earnings attributable to NNN $70,573 $ 58,028 $173,854 $131,685

Less: Series D preferred stock dividends — — — (3,598 )
Less: Series E preferred stock dividends (4,096 ) (4,096 ) (8,194 ) (8,194 )
Less: Series F preferred stock dividends (4,485 ) (4,485 ) (8,970 ) (8,970 )
Less: Excess of redemption value over carrying value of Series D preferred shares redeemed — — — (9,855 )
Net earnings available to NNN’s common stockholders 61,992 49,447 156,690 101,068
Less: Earnings allocated to unvested restricted shares (141 ) (137 ) (273 ) (267 )
Net earnings used in basic and diluted earnings per share $61,851 $49,310 $156,417 $100,801

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Less: Unvested restricted stock

Less: Unvested contingent restricted shares

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used in basic earnings per share

154,593,45649,119,191
(295,444) (301,206 )
(487,320) (445,484 )
153,810,69148,372,501

154,138,711148,354,604
(266,690 ) (293,588 )
(443,656 ) (405,940 )
153,428,365147,655,076

Other dilutive securities 393,246 346,969 411,854 368,592

Weighted average number of shares outstanding used in diluted earnings per share 154,203,93848,719,470 153,840,219148,023,668
Fair Value Measurement — NNN’s estimates of fair value of financial and non-financial assets and liabilities are based
on the framework established in the fair value accounting guidance. The framework specifies a hierarchy of valuation
inputs which was established to increase consistency, clarity and comparability in fair value measurements and related
disclosures. The guidance describes a fair value hierarchy based upon three levels of inputs that may be used to
measure fair value, two of which are considered observable and one that is considered unobservable. The following
describes the three levels:

{evel 1 — Valuation is based upon quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 — Valuation is based upon inputs other than Level 1 that are observable, either directly or indirectly, such as
guoted prices for similar assets or liabilities, quoted prices in markets that are not active or other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.
{.evel 3 — Valuation is generated from model-based techniques that use at least one significant assumption not
observable in the market. These unobservable assumptions reflect estimates of assumptions that market participants
would use in pricing the asset or liability. Valuation techniques include option pricing models, discounted cash flow
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models and similar techniques.
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Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (I.oss) — The following table outlines the changes in accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) (dollars in thousands):

Gains or

(Losses) Gains on

on Cash Available-for-Sale Total

Flow Securities

Hedges @
Beginning balance, December 31, 2017 $(14,655) $ 917 $(13,738)
Other comprehensive income 1,095 52 1,147
Reclassifications from accumulated other comprehensive income to net earnings 1,056 @ 1,056
Net current period other comprehensive income 2,151 52 2,203
Ending balance, June 30, 2018 $(12,504) $ 969 $(11,535)

" Additional disclosure is included in Note 5 — Derivatives.

@ Reclassifications out of other comprehensive income (loss) are recorded in Interest expense on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income and Comprehensive Income.

New Accounting Pronouncements — In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases (Topic 842)," effective
for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The FASB
issued final guidance that requires lessees to put most leases on their balance sheets but recognize expenses in the
income statement in a manner similar to today’s accounting. The guidance also eliminates today’s real estate-specific
provisions and changes the guidance on sale-leaseback transactions, initial direct costs and lease executory costs for

all entities. For lessors, the standard modifies the classification criteria and the accounting for sales-type and direct
financing leases. NNN is currently evaluating to determine the potential impact the adoption of ASU 2016-02 will
have on its financial position or results of operations.

Use of Estimates — Manageme